

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CHRISTINE CONFORTI, ARATI KREIBICH, MICO LUCIDE, JOSEPH MARCHICA, KEVIN MCMILLAN, ZINOVIA SPEZAKIS, and NEW JERSEY WORKING FAMILIES ALLIANCE, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her official capacity as Monmouth County Clerk, SCOTT M. COLABELLA, in his official capacity as Ocean County Clerk, PAULA SOLLAMI COVELLO, in her official capacity as Mercer County Clerk, JOHN S. HOGAN, in his official capacity as Bergen County Clerk, EDWARD P. MCGETTIGAN, in his official capacity as Atlantic County Clerk, and E. JUNIOR MALDONADO, in his official capacity as Hudson County Clerk,

Defendants.

Case No.:
3:20-cv-08267

**DEFENDANT COVELLO'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GENOVA BURNS LLC

494 Broad Street

Newark, New Jersey 07102

Telephone: 973-533-0777

Fax: 973-533-1112

Counsel for Paula Sollami Covello

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Angelo J. Genova, Esq. (005501979)

Jennifer Borek, Esq. (041131997)

On the Brief:

Matthew I. W. Baker, Esq. (053092013)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO ASSERT RIGHTS COGNIZABLE UNDER THE CONSTITUTION AND, THEREFORE, FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.	3
II. EVEN UNDER THE ANDERSON/BURDICK BALANCING TEST, PLAINTIFFS CLAIMS MUST STILL BE DISMISSED.	11
III. PLAINTIFFS LACK INDIVIDUAL AND ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING.....	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE MOOT AND FAIL TO MEET THE THRESHOLD FOR CASES THAT ARE CAPABLE OF REPETITION YET EVADING REVIEW.....	16
V. THE UNIQUE CONCERNS RAISED BY AMICI CURIAE REGARDING THE RIGHT TO VOTE ARE NOT AT ISSUE HERE.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983) 3, 6, 11, 12

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 3, 6, 11, 12

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001)10

Democratic-Republican Organization of New Jersey v. Guadagno,
900 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D.N.J.)..... passim

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee,
489 U.S. 214 (1989) 6-7

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)15

Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979)18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)14

Marcellus v. Virginia State Board of Elections,
849 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2017)14

Marion Cty. Democratic Party v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
No. 01-1963, 2002 WL 1354717, (S.D. Ind. May 9, 2002)3

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
468 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (D. Ariz. 2020)15

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986)18

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982)16

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)12

Pavek v. Simon,
467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020)4

Quaremba v. Allan,
67 N.J. 1 (1975) 5, 6, 15

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)2, 18

Rogers v. Corbett,
468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006)7

Schundler v. Donovan,
377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2005).....7

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932)10

Starzell v. City of Philadelphia,
533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)13

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)14

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)8, 9

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 n.4 (1938)1

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000).....10

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1, (1964)18

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)14

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)1, 2

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 19:23-24.....11

N.J.S.A. 19:49-2.....11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 198311
